

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

State of North Dakota,)	Supreme Court No. 20210161
)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	District Court No. 18-2021-CR-00565
)	
vs.)	
)	
Joshua James Roberts,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM CRIMINAL JUDGMENT
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR GRAND FORKS COUNTY, NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE JASON MCCARTHY, PRESIDING

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Carmell F. Mattison (#06052)
Assistant State’s Attorney
Grand Forks County
124 South 4th Street
P.O. Box 5607
Grand Forks, ND 58206
E-service Address: sasupportstaff@gfcounty.org

Dierra Diegel
Legal Intern
Certified Third-Year Law Student
124 South 4th Street
PO Box 5607
Grand Forks, ND 58206

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities 3

Oral Argument Requested..... ¶1

Statement of the Issues 6

Statement of the Case ¶2

Statement of the Facts ¶3

Standard of Review ¶11

Argument ¶12

I. Josiah Roberts’ testimony was corroborated by other evidence.

II. Whether the trial court erred in failing to instruct the jury on corroboration of accomplice testimony when Roberts did not request such an instruction.

Conclusion ¶29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

North Dakota State Cases

State v. Berenson, 260 N.W.2d 256, 261 (N.D. 1935) ¶24

State v. Falconer, 2007 ND 89, 732 N.W.2d 703 ¶11

State v. Gaede, 2007 ND 125, 736 N.W.2d 418 ¶16

State v. Haugen, 448 N.W.2d 191, 194 (N.D. 1989) ¶¶17, 18

State v. Himmerick, 499 N.W.2d 568 (N.D. 1993) ¶27

State v. Janda, 397 N.W.2d 59, 70 (N.D. 1986) ¶24

State v. Kelley, 450 N.W.2d 729 (N.D. 1990) ¶25

State v. Keller, 2005 ND 86, 695 N.W.2d 703 ¶13

State v. Lind, 322 N.W.2d 826, 842 (N.D. 1982) ¶15

State v. Lott, 2019 ND 18, 821 N.W.2d 428 ¶23

State v. Pemberton, 2019 ND 157, 930 N.W.2d 125, 128-29 ¶23

State v. Pulkrabek, 2017 ND 203, 900 N.W.2d 798 ¶23

State v. Reddig, 2016 ND 39, 876 N.W.2d 34 ¶26

State v. Smith, 238 N.W.2d 662, 669 (N.D. 1976)..... ¶27

State v. Steiger, 2002 ND 70, 644 N.W.2d 187 ¶13

State v. Thorson, 264 N.W.2d 441 (N.D. 1978) ¶¶15, 16

State v. Zimmerman, 524 N.W.2d 111, 114 (N.D. 1994) ¶16

North Dakota Statutes

N.D.C.C. Section 29-21-14 ¶¶12, 14, 15, 17, 25, 27, 29

North Dakota Rules of Criminal Procedure

N.D.R.Crim.P. 30(a) ¶23

ND.R.Crim. P. 52(b)..... ¶23
